
 

 
 

 

 
 

Informal Discussion by Members 
of Area North Committee 
 

 

Wednesday 23rd March 2022 
 

2.00 pm 
 

A virtual consultative meeting via 
Zoom meeting software 

 

 

 
The following members are requested to attend this virtual consultation meeting: 
 
Neil Bloomfield 
Malcolm Cavill 
Louise Clarke 
Adam Dance 
 

Mike Hewitson 
Tim Kerley 
Tiffany Osborne 
Clare Paul 
 

Crispin Raikes 
Dean Ruddle 
Mike Stanton 
Gerard Tucker 
 

There are no planning applications to consider this month. 
 
Any members of the public wishing to address the virtual consultative meeting during 
Public Question Time, need to email democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on 
Tuesday 22 March 2022. 
.  

The meeting will be streamed and viewable online at: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA 

 

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact: 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

This Agenda was issued on Tuesday 15 March 2022. 
 

Jane Portman, Chief Executive Officer  
 

 
This information is also available on our website    
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app   

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk


Information for the Public 
 
In light of the coronavirus pandemic (COVID-19), Area North Committee will meet virtually via 
video-conferencing to consider reports. As of 7 May 2021 some interim arrangements are in 
place for committee meetings. 
 
At the meeting of Full Council on 15 April 2021 it was agreed to make the following changes to 
the Council’s Constitution: 
 

a) To continue to enable members to hold remote, virtual meetings using available 
technology; 
 

b) To amend Part 3 (Responsibility for Functions) of the Council’s Constitution to allow 
those remote meetings to function as consultative bodies and delegate decisions, 
including Executive and Quasi-Judicial decisions, that would have been taken by those 
meetings if the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020 had continued in force to the Chief Executive (or the relevant Director in the Chief 
Executive’s absence) in consultation with those meetings and those members to whom 
the decision would otherwise have been delegated under Part 3 of the Constitution; 
 

c) The delegated authority given under (b) will expire on 31 July 2021 unless continued by a 
future decision of this Council; 
 

For full details and to view the report please see - 
https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=2981&Ver=4 
 
Further to the above, at the meeting of Full Council on 8 July 2021, it was agreed to extend the 
arrangements for a further 6 months to 8 January 2022. For full details and to view the report 
please see -  
https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=3033&Ver=4 
 
Further to the above, at the meeting of Full Council on 16 December 2021, it was agreed to 
extend the arrangements for a further 6 months to 8 July 2022 for all meetings apart from Full 
Council - Full Council will be in person. For full details and to view the report please see -  
https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=2991&Ver=4 
 
 

Area North Committee 
 
Meetings of the Area North Committee are usually held monthly, at 2.00pm, on the fourth 
Wednesday of the month (unless advised otherwise. However during the coronavirus pandemic 
these meetings will be held remotely via Zoom. 
 
Agendas and minutes of meetings are published on the council’s website 
https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 
Agendas and minutes can also be viewed via the mod.gov app (free) available for iPads and 
Android devices. Search for ‘mod.gov’ in the app store for your device, install, and select ‘South 
Somerset’ from the list of publishers, then select the committees of interest. A wi-fi signal will be 
required 
[...]
nce Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset District Council - 
LA100019471 - 2022 
 
 
 

http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf


 

 

Informal Discussion by Members of  
Area North Committee 
 
Wednesday 23 March 2022 
 
Agenda 
 

Preliminary Items 
 
 

1.   Minutes  

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 January 2022. 
The draft minutes can be viewed at: 
https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=428&Year=0 

2.   Apologies for Absence  
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

In accordance with the Council’s current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also “prejudicial”) in relation to any matter on the 
Agenda for this meeting.   

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of a 
County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest.  Where you are also a member of 
Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you must 
declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a financial benefit or 
gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be 
at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.   

Planning Applications Referred to the Regulation Committee  

The following members of this Committee are also members of the Council’s Regulation 
Committee: 

Councillors Neil Bloomfield, Malcolm Cavill, Adam Dance and Dean Ruddle. 

Where planning applications are referred by this Committee to the Regulation Committee for 
determination, Members of the Regulation Committee can participate and vote on these items at 
the Area Committee and at Regulation Committee.  In these cases the Council’s decision-
making process is not complete until the application is determined by the Regulation Committee.  
Members of the Regulation Committee retain an open mind and will not finalise their position 
until the Regulation Committee.  They will also consider the matter at Regulation Committee as 
Members of that Committee and not as representatives of the Area Committee. 

4.   Date of next meeting  

Councillors are requested to note that there is no meeting scheduled for April (due to the 
elections), therefore the next Area North Committee meeting is scheduled to be held at 2.00pm 
on Wednesday 25 May 2022, and is likely to be a virtual meeting using Zoom. 

https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=428&Year=0


. 

5.   Public Question Time  
 

6.   Chairman's Announcements  
 

7.   Reports From Members  
 
Items for Discussion 
 

8.   Grant to Norton sub Hamdon Parish Council - Play Area Upgrade (Executive 
Decision) (Pages 7 - 13) 
 

9.   Making the Most of Martock (M3) - Update (Pages 14 - 18) 
 

10.   Phosphates Update (Page 19) 
 

11.   Area North Forward Plan (Pages 20 - 21) 
 

12.   Planning Appeals (for information) (Page 22) 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Please note that members of the Area Committee will make a recommendation  

on the above reports. The decision will be taken by the Chief Executive. 
 

 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 

 
Grant to Norton sub Hamdon Parish Council - Play Area Upgrade 
(Executive Decision) 
 

Strategic Director: Kirsty Larkins, Director of Service Deliver 
Service Manager: Tim Cook, Locality Manager 
Lead Officer: Adrian Moore, Locality Officer 
Contact Details: Adrian.moore@southsomerset.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
Councillors are asked to consider the awarding of a grant of £12,482 towards the upgrade to 
Norton sub Hamdon Parish Council's play area at Norton sub Hamdon recreation field. 
 

Public Interest 
 
Awarding grants is a key way that SSDC supports and helps to deliver community projects 
sponsored by Parishes and voluntary community organisations in the towns and villages 
across the district. 
 
Norton sub Hamdon Parish Council has applied to the Area North community grants 
programme for financial assistance with the costs of upgrading the Norton sub Hamdon Parish 
Council's play area at Norton sub Hamdon recreation field.  The Locality Officer is submitting 
this report to enable the Area North Committee to make an informed decision about the 
application and has assessed the application. 
  

Recommendation 
 
That Area North Committee recommend to the Chief Executive that a grant of £12,482 be 
awarded to Norton Sub Hamdon Parish Council towards the upgrade of the play area at the 
recreation field, the grant to be allocated from the Area North capital programme and subject 
to SSDC standard conditions for community grants (appendix A). 
 

Application Details 
 

Name of applicant: Norton sub Hamdon Parish Council 

Project: Upgrade to Norton sub Hamdon Parish Council's 
play area at Norton sub Hamdon recreation field. 

Total project cost: £32,600 

Amount requested from SSDC: £12,482 

% amount requested 38% 

Application assessed by: Adrian Moore 

 

 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



 

 
 
Community Grants Assessment Score 
 
The table below shows the grant scoring for this application.  Applications must meet the 
minimum score of 22 to be considered for SSDC funding under Community Grants policies. 
 

Category Max Score 
available 

Officer assessment 
score 

   

A Supports Council Plan/Area Chapter 1 1 

B Supports Equalities & Diversity 1 1 

C Supports Environment Strategy 3 1 

D Need for Project 10 7 

E Capacity of Organisation 15 12 

F Financial need 7 4 

Total 37 26 

 

Background 
 
Norton sub Hamdon Parish Council's play equipment in the play area at the recreation 
field is now approaching 25 years of age.  Some of the equipment is now in need of 
replacement and the Parish Council would like to do this in 2022 in-line with 
commemorating the Queen's Platinum Jubilee year as a project to invest in the future 
of the village. 
 
This play area facility is extremely popular due to it being adjacent to the primary 
school, village hall and Multi Use Games Area.  The play area provides a safe and fun 
environment for all the children of the village. 
 
Parish information 
 
Parish* Norton sub Hamdon 

Parish Population 743  

No. of dwellings 319 

 
*Taken from the 2011 census profile 
 

The project 
 
New and improved bank slide and swings, roundabout, climbing unit, new surfacing, signage 
and landscaping. 

 
Local support / evidence of need 
 
By upgrading and modernising the play equipment, it will help to encourage children to take 
part in physical activity and develop healthy habits and lifestyles.  It will provide a fun focus for 
parents and children to play together and forge relationships with other local families. 
 
The project includes play equipment that is designed to be inclusive for all abilities which will 
allow all children to play together in a rich and engaging way. 

Page 8



 

 
The new play area will be promoted via the village newsletter, the Parish Council website and 
also the Parish Council Facebook page. 
 

Project costs 
 
Project costs Cost £ 

Site security - Heras fencing, storage container and welfare facilities  
2,291.00 

Breakout and remove from site - Embankment 603.00 

Supply 1 No. Swift Slide with platform 2,702.16 

Hard Dig Installation 680.00 

Supply & lay 10m3 of subsoil to make good after removals and to adapt 
mound to new embankment slide 

 
650.00 

Supply 1 No. Katja Flat Seat (to existing swing frame) 180.36 

Supply 1 No. Tango Seat (to existing swing frame) 768.96 

Breakout and remove from site 2 no. 1-bay swings  (removing 
foundations) 

 
456.00 

Supply 1 No. Turo Swing Base Module for Basket Seat - red 1,881.36 

Supply 1 No. Black Bravo Seat c/w SS 6mm chain assembly 707.40 

Hard Dig Installation 761.00 

Supply 1 No. UniPlay Gytro (basic)  3,115.80 

Soft Dig Installation 520.00 

Supply 1 No. roundabout - Spiral 1,950.00 

Soft Dig Installation 341.00 

Breakout and remove from site 16 stepping posts (removing 
foundations) 

 
624.00 

Breakout and remove from site 27m2 of 100mm concrete base as per 
design 

324.00 

Breakout and remove from site 70m2 of rubber tiles: 18m2 from under 
cradle swings, 24m2 from under flat swings, 24m2 from under Multi 
Pondo Seesaw and 4m2 from under Embankment Slide 

 
1,610.00 

Breakout and remove from site 56m of PCC edging: 18m around cradle 
swings, 21m around flat swings and 18m around Multi Pondo Seesaw 

 
784.00 

Supply and lay 94m2 of 40mm thick brown/green mix Ecomulch 
surfacing as per design 

 
7,520.00 

Soft dig excavation to 120mm & cart away spoil - 53m2 583.00 

Supply and install 53m2 of Geotextile membrane 159.00 

Supply and install 53m2 of 70mm MOT type 1 954.00 

Supply 2 no. A3 Signs (fence/gate) 182.00 

Install signs (fence/gate) 86.00 

Supply & lay 70m2 of 50mm topsoil & turf 1,190.00 

Supply & lay 50m2 of 50mm topsoil & seed access reinstatement  
550.00 

Uplift and reinstall 2 no. steel seats 380.00 

Delivery 689.28 

RPII Post Installation Inspection 357.00 

Discount -1,000.73 

  

Total 32,599.59 

 
 

Page 9



 

 
Funding plan 
 
Funding source Secured or pending Amount £ 

Parish Council Secured 18,000 

CIL Payment Secured 2,118 

SSDC Community Grant Pending 12,482 

   

Total  32,600 

 

Conclusion and Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that a grant of £12,482 is awarded. 

 

Financial Implications 
 
The balance in the Area North Capital programme is £35,338.  If the recommended grant of 
£12,482 is awarded, £22,856 will remain.  
 
Grants are awarded subject to all other funding being secured before
[...]
 posts, changes to working hours or locations, changes in pay) 

NO 

 

Is a full Equality Impact Assessment required?                   NO 

If Yes, Please provide a brief description of where there may be negative impacts, and for whom. Then 
complete a full Equality Impact assessment Form 
      

 

If No, Please set out your justification for why not. 

Upgrade will include fully inclusive access to the play area and the installation of predominantly 
accessible play equipment.   
Service Director / Manager sign-off and date Tim Cook 15/03/2022 
Equalities Officer sign-off and date Dave Crisfield 16th March 2022 

 

APPENDIX

Page 13



 

 

 
 
 

 

 Making the Most of Martock (M3) – Update 
 

Strategic Director: Kirsty Larkins, Director, Service Delivery 
Service Manager: Tim Cook, Locality Team Manager 
Lead Officer: Tim Cook, Locality Team Manager 
Contact Details: tim.cook@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01963 435088 

 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
The purpose of the report is to update members on the current situation with M3 
(Making the Most of Martock) and to provide an opportunity for members to discuss 
the future relationship with the local partnership. 
 

Public Interest 
 
The M3 partnership was originally established in 2001 with support from SSDC. SSDC 
is currently a ‘core member’ of M3.    
 

Recommendations 
 
1. Members note the update on the work of the M3 partnership and the current 

partnership arrangements  
2. Members consider whether it is still necessary or desirable for SSDC to continue 

to be a ‘core member’ of the partnership. 
3. Members consider becoming an ‘advisory member’ of the M3 partnership. 

 
Background 
 
The Making the Most of Martock Community Partnership (M3CP) comprises a number 
of organisations that originally came together to deliver the Martock vision and the 
Local Community Plan. SSDC was involved in setting the organisation up and is a ‘core 
partner’ under the organisations constitution. Area North Commit
[...]
 changes to working hours or locations, changes in pay) 

NO 

 

Is a full Equality Impact Assessment required?                   NO 

If Yes, Please provide a brief description of where there may be negative impacts, and for whom. Then 
complete a full Equality Impact assessment Form 
      

 

If No, Please set out your justification for why not. 

Purpose of the report is to clarify the role of SSDC in a local partnership and seek members views. The 
outcome of the report will not result in significant change or reduction in engagement or services.The 
decision required of members regarding SSDC membership of the Partnership will not have any 
negative impacts on people sharing Protected Characteristics therefore a full EIA is not required.  
Service Director / Manager sign-off and date Tim Cook 15th March 2022 
Equalities Officer sign-off and date Dave Crisfield 15th March 2022 

 

Appendix

Page 18



 

 
 

 
Phosphates Update 
 

Strategic Director: Kirsty Larkins, Director of Service Deliver 
Lead Specialist: John Hammond, Lead Specialist (Planning) 
Contact Details: john.hammond@southsomerset.gov.uk  

 
 

 
Purpose of the Update 
 

The Lead Specialist (Planning) will be attending Area North Committee to provide a 
verbal update on Phosphates. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 10



 

 

 
 
 

 
Area North Committee - Forward Plan 
 
Director: Nicola Hix, Strategy & Support Services 
Officer: Becky Sanders, Case Officer (Strategy & Support Services) 
Contact Details: democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk   
 
 

 
Purpose of the Report  
 
This report informs Members of the Area North Committee Forward Plan. 
 

Public Interest 
 
The forward plan sets out items and issues to be discussed over the coming few 
months. It is reviewed and updated each month, and included within the Area North 
Committee agenda, where members of the committee may endorse or request 
amendments. 
 

Recommendation 
 

Members are asked to note and comment upon the Area North Committee Forward 
Plan as attached, and to identify priorities for any further reports.  
 

Area North Committee Forward Plan  
 

Members of the public, councillors, service managers, and partners may also request 
an item be placed within the forward plan for a future meeting, by contacting the 
Agenda Co-ordinator. 
 
Items marked in italics are not yet confirmed, due to the attendance of additional 
representatives. 
 
To make the best use of the committee, the focus for topics should be on issues where 
local involvement and influence may be beneficial, and where local priorities and 
issues raised by the community are linked to SSDC and SCC corporate aims and 
objectives. 
 
Further details on these items, or to suggest / request an agenda item for the Area 
North Committee, please contact one of the officers named above. 

 
Background Papers: None 

 
 

Page 20

Agenda Item 11



 

 

 

 

Area North Committee Forward Plan 
 

Further details on these items, or to suggest / request an agenda item for the Area 
North Committee, please contact the Agenda Co-ordinator; at 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk 

 
Items marked in italics are not yet confirmed.    
 

 

Meeting 

Date 
Agenda Item Background / Purpose Lead Officer 

Apr '22 No meeting scheduled due to elections. 

May '22 Community Grant To consider a request for funding for play 
equipment at High Ham. 

Locality Officer 

May '22 Appointments to Outside 
Bodies 

New municipal year – appointment of 
members to working groups and outside 
bodies. 

Case Officer 
(Strategy & 
Support 
Services) 

May '22 Revised Scheme of 
Delegation – Development 
Control, Nomination of 
Substitutes for Chairman 
and Vice Chairman for 
2022-23. 

New municipal year – appointment of two 
members to act as substitutes. 

Case Officer 
(Strategy & 
Support 
Services) 

TBC Community Grants  To consider any requests for funding. Locality Officer 

 
 

Page 21

mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
 

 
Planning Appeals 
 

Strategic Director: Kirsty Larkins, Service Delivery 
Lead Specialist: John Hammond, Principal Planner 
Contact Details: john.hammond@southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform members of the appeals that have been lodged, decided upon or withdrawn. 
 

Public Interest 
 
The Area Chairmen have asked that a monthly report relating to the number of appeals 
received, decided upon or withdrawn be submitted to the Committee. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That members note the report. 
 

 
Appeals Received 
 

None. 
 

Appeals Dismissed 
 

None 

 
Appeals Allowed 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 22

Agenda Item 12


	Agenda
	8 Grant to Norton sub Hamdon Parish Council - Play Area Upgrade (Executive Decision)
	Norton_Sub_Hamdon_Play_Area_community_grant_Impact_Relevance_Check_Form

	9 Making the Most of Martock (M3) - Update
	M3_Partnership_Equality_Impact_Relevance_Check_Form

	10 Phosphates Update
	11 Area North Forward Plan
	12 Planning Appeals (for information)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

North 1  23.03.22 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a virtual meeting of Area North (Informal) held by video-conference using 
Zoom meeting software on Wednesday 23 March 2022. 

(2.02 pm - 3.03 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Adam Dance (Chairman) 
 
Neil Bloomfield 
Mike Hewitson 
Tim Kerley 
Tiffany Osborne 

Clare Paul 
Crispin Raikes 
Mike Stanton 
Gerard Tucker 
 

 

 

Officers: 
 
Adrian Moore Locality Officer 
Tim Cook Locality Team Manager 
John Hammond Lead Specialist (Built Environment) 
Jo Morris Case Officer (Strategy & Support Services) 
Becky Sanders Case Officer (Strategy & Support Services) 
 
NB: Where an executive or key decision is made, a reason will be noted immediately 
beneath the Committee’s resolution. 
 

 

64. Minutes (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 January 2022 were approved as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman. 
 

 

65. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Malcolm Cavill and Dean Ruddle. 
 

 

66. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

67. Date of next meeting (Agenda Item 4) 
 
Members noted the next meeting of Area North Committee was scheduled for 
Wednesday 25 May 2022 at 2.00pm, and would likely be a virtual meeting using Zoom. 
 

 

68. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 5) 
 
There were no members of the public present at the meeting. 



 

 
 

North 2  23.03.22 

 

69. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Chairman reminded everyone present that in order to enable members to continue 
holding remote, virtual meetings, Full Council agreed in December to amend Part 3 of 
the Council’s Constitution to allow its remote meetings to function as consultative 
meetings and delegate decisions to the Chief Executive. 
 
As the next meeting of Area North Committee was scheduled for late May, the Chairman 
conveyed a good-luck message to all councillors who were standing in the forthcoming 
local elections. 
 

 

70. Reports From Members (Agenda Item 7) 
 
Councillor Mike Hewitson reminded members that some months ago Area North had 
agreed a grant for the Youth and Family Centre in Stoke Sub Hamdon, He was pleased 
to note that works were now complete and the Centre was looking really good and was a 
fantastic facility for the local community. He gave his thanks to all those involved with the 
project.  
 
Councillor Mike Hewitson also referred to a grant that had been approved for the United 
Reformed Church in Stoke Sub Hamdon to be turned into an arts centre, He noted that 
unfortunately it looked like the project would now not be going ahead and so the funding 
allocated to the project could be returned to the grants budget. 
 
Referring to other previously awarded grants, the Chairman noted that the project at 
South Petherton Tennis Club had been recently completed, and works were nearly 
finished at South Petherton Bowls Club. He also advised members that he had agreed a 
discretionary grant for a defibrillator at Frogmary Green Farm for the park runs. 
 

 

71. Grant to Norton sub Hamdon Parish Council - Play Area Upgrade (Executive 
Decision) (Agenda Item 8) 
 
Prior to presentation of this item, the Locality Officer and Locality Team Manager 
responded to some points of detail raised by a member regarding the current funding 
available in the grants budget, the timeframes for spending or allocation, and possible 
dates for project completion due to the transition to a unitary authority. 
 
The Locality Officer presented the report which asked members to consider the awarding 
of a grant of £12,482 towards an upgrade of the play area at Norton Sub Hamdon 
recreation field. He advised that Louise Brooks, Clerk to Norton Sub Hamdon Parish 
Council, was present in the meeting to answer any questions from members. 
 
The Parish Clerk addressed members and explained that the existing play equipment 
was 25 years old and the parish council were wanting to invest in the future of the village. 
The play area was very well used and if possible they were hoping to complete the 
project in time to commemorate the Queen's Jubilee. 
 
Ward member, Councillor Mike Hewitson, expressed his strong support for the proposal 
and noted it would be an asset to the area. 
 



 

 
 

North 3  23.03.22 

 

During a very brief discussion several members expressed their support for the project. It 
was proposed, and unanimously agreed, to recommend to the Chief Executive that the 
grant be approved, as per the officer recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED: That Area North Committee recommend to the Chief Executive that a 

grant of £12,482 be awarded to Norton Sub Hamdon Parish Council 
towards the upgrade of the play area at the recreation field, the grant to 
be allocated from the Area North capital programme and subject to SSDC 
standard conditions for community grants (appendix A). 
 

Reason: To consider a grant funding request for upgrading the play area at Norton 
Sub Hamdon recreation field. 

 
(Voting: Unanimous) 

 

 

72. Making the Most of Martock (M3) - Update (Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Locality Manager introduced the report which gave a brief overview of what the 
partnership was set up to do, an update on the current situation with M3 (Making the 
Most of Martock) and provided members with an opportunity to consider the future 
relationship of SSDC with the local partnership. He explained the situation was unusual 
in that there were very few groups where SSDC involvement was as it was with M3. The 
report was before members to discuss the current arrangements and whether the 
Committee wished to continue supporting M3 at this level of involvement in the future. 
 
Ward member, Councillor Neil Bloomfield, provided an overview of the partnership and 
gave some local insight. In his opinion things had changed over time and he felt it was no 
longer necessary for SSDC to be a core partner. Some of his other points raised 
included: 

 Last March he had been in a meeting with fellow ward member Councillor Louise 
Clark and with the County Council, and he thought that SCC, the Parish Council 
and SSDC had been withdrawn as core partners at that time. 

 He understood the Parish Council was no longer a core partner and they had now 
agreed to send a representative as an observer. 

 He no longer believed the partnership served any real local purpose. Plus, with 
the local authority structure changing to unitary was it still appropriate to be 
involved? 

 The partnership had served it's purpose in its time, but things had changed over 
time. 

 The Parish Council had since taken on much of the role that M3 had originally 
been set up to do. They also used to provide admin support for the partnership 
but that had ceased some time ago.  

 He felt some aspects of the partnership had become unconstitutional. 

 He recommended that SSDC withdraw completely from the partnership, as there 
was no longer any need for SSDC to be involved.  

 
The Locality Manager explained that from an officer perspective SSDC were not 
committed to support anything, and had not been asked for any resource or involvement 
in the partnership. He responded to other points of detail raised by members during 
discussion, including: 

 the term 'core partner' might be interpreted that we may provide something, and 
is possibly more appropriate to an organisation local to the village. 



 

 
 

North 4  23.03.22 

 

 The suggestion of becoming an advisory member was a possible compromise 
and might better reflect the active role that SSDC could undertake. 

 There have been communications with M3 previously when compiling the report, 
and they are aware the matter is being considered. 

 The January minutes for the group indicated that Councillor Louise Clark was in 
attendance as she had provided a verbal update. 

 
During further discussion, comments made by members included: 

 The views of the other ward member who is also the Committee representative to 
the group would be useful, and also to hear the views from a representative of 
M3.  

 Having been professionally involved with the group back in 2004-2007, it must be 
noted that M3 has done much good work. 

 Councillor Clark had been involved in several communications about the report at 
a drafting stage and no comments had been received.  

 Concern about whether  'The Pinnacle' publication would be under threat if SSDC 
withdraw from the partnership. 

 
It was proposed and seconded to defer the report until the next meeting, in order to 
obtain the view of Councillor Clark as fellow ward member and representative on M3. 
The Chairman expressed some concern about deferring the report as it would be the 
third time the matter had been raised at Committee. He believed that both the Parish 
Council and M3 were aware of the report but no one had requested to make 
representation. The Chairman advised that if Councillor Clark was unwell for a long 
period of time the matter may need to be progressed outside of committee. 
 
The proposal to defer the item to the next meeting was carried 7 votes in favour and 1 
against. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be deferred to the next meeting of Area North Committee 

in order to obtain the views of Councillor Louise Clarke - who is one of 
the ward members for Martock and also the Area North Committee 
representative for M3, but was absent from the meeting of Area North 
Committee on 23 March 2022 due to being unwell. 
 

(Voting: 7 in favour, 1 against) 

 

 

73. Phosphates Update (Agenda Item 10) 
 
(Councillor Adam Dance left the meeting near the end of the officer presentation of this 
item, Councillor Mike Stanton was then in the Chair from 2.55pm). 
 
The Lead Specialist, Built Environment explained that he was attending Area North to 
provide a brief update on the situation regarding the managing of phosphates in relation 
to development. He noted that several members may have been involved in discussions 
on the same issue at Full Council the previous week. He gave a brief overview of the 
history to the current situation to remind members of the issue. Some of the points he 
raised included: 
 

 The history and background of the phosphate situation and the impact within the 
areas of South Somerset. 



 

 
 

North 5  23.03.22 

 

 Land based mitigation would require either Local Government or 3rd party bodies to 
identify and deliver land management based solutions.  

 The phosphate calculator was a tool that allowed applicants and agents to 
understand the likely phosphates emissions before and after development to create a 
differential which was the level of phosphate mitigation they would need to deliver. 

 From an operational perspective, the phosphates mitigation work has substantially 
increased the workload for each impacted application. 

 This process has allowed some developers to use existing land, upgrade existing 
cesspits and other small scale solutions to allow smaller housing developments but 
not currently strategic scale development. 

 One significant project delivered 110 house in Crewkerne where the applicants were 
able to fallow a large amount of land to provide an offsetting through not spreading 
phosphate fertilizer on that land.  

 The Royal Haskoning document gives a ‘best practice’ guide.  This sets out where 
the most effective land management solutions would come from for best value for 
money in terms of visibility and costings and provide an opportunity for land owners 
whether promoting projects would suit them.    

 Explained the work currently being done by Somerset West and Taunton council and 
their commitment to delivering phosphate mitigation projects.  However they currently 
have retained council hosing stock, which SSDC do not have, although we are 
working with local housing associations to encourage these mitigation projects. 

 The five Somerset councils wrote to Defra and what was the ministry for housing, 
communities and local government last year requesting they consider funding 
infrastructure improvements. 

 Solutions required are not at a district or county level and that national standards and 
national best practice needs to be rolled out to help Natural England with more 
evidence rather than ‘reinvent the wheel’ as progress is made. 

 There was currently a lack of coordination and focus in terms of the national bodies 
involved in the process. The solutions need a coordinated approach at government, 
non-governmental organisation level, and those associations that represent the 
various interests involved. 

 Land management solutions are unlikely to be the long term primary solution given 
the likely land take involved. There needs to be a recognition that engineered 
solutions need to come forward more quickly.  

 This wasn't only a problem for Somerset and it was happening elsewhere across the 
country, with about 25 local authorities impacted. 

 Should start to see land management solutions coming forward in South Somerset 
(non-strategic sites) in the next few months. 

 
During a very brief discussion, the Lead Specialist, Built Environment responded to a 
point of detail raised about the possibility of lobbying central government to consider 
suspending the five-year land supply protocol in the current circumstances. 
 
A member asked a specific question regarding the possibility of some funding to 
purchase phosphate testing kits for local use which had been raised previously at a 
member briefing. In response, the Chairman noted he would take the matter forward with 
the relevant portfolio holder. 
 
There were no further questions. The Chairman acknowledged that members had 
received a lot of information recently about the phosphates situation, and he thanked the 
Lead Specialist and wider team as much work had been done. 
 
Members were content to note the verbal update. 



 

 
 

North 6  23.03.22 

 

 

 

74. Area North Forward Plan (Agenda Item 11) 
 
There was no discussion and members were content to note the Forward Plan. 
 

 

75. Planning Appeals (for information) (Agenda Item 12) 
 
Members noted the report that detailed the planning appeals which had been lodged, 
dismissed or allowed. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 


